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DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION

The following are a list of questions received for the Solicitation Number 140P4325R0030,
Renovate Visitor Center Restrooms at Thomas Stone National Historic Site.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

In reference to Drawing A1 — Drawing note states to repair damaged tiles in the bathroom
floors and install new epoxy flooring. Please clarify if the tile floor is to be completely
demoed or if the new epoxy flooring is to be installed over the existing tile floor?

Answer: That’s a typo on Drawing A1. All of the existing floor tile is to be removed,
install new floor tile in both bathrooms. The epoxy flooring is removed from the
project scope. Refer to Amended equipment cut sheets.

Per section E Tech proposal, Factor 1 and Factor 2 seem to be asking for the same
information, or are you asking for 3 projects for experience and 3 separate past
performance references for this project. Please confirm.

Answer: While the information requested for each Factor is similar, the response
for each Factor should be tailored specifically to address the requirements as stated
for that Factor. The same projects may be submitted in response to both Evaluation
Factors, as long as they meet all requirements and include all information as
required.

Drawing Al.1 note 2 mentions “new epoxy floor” but there is no specification. Please
provide.

Answer: That’s a mistake on the drawing. The epoxy flooring is removed from the
project scope. Refer to Amended equipment cut sheets.

Can a unit price or allowance be added for tile wall demo/repair so we are bidding apples
to apples?

Answer: Offerors shall submit a single Lump-Sum Firm-Fixed-Price to perform all
work as detailed in the solicitation and supporting documents.

Please confirm that no hazardous material testing is to be included in our proposal.
Answer: No hazardous material testing is required in the scope.

Please confirm that no hazardous materials are expected to be encountered within the
scope of this contract.

Answer: The Government is not aware of any hazardous materials at the project
location, none is expected to be encountered.
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7) Please confirm that no SHPO requirements are to be included within this proposal.
Answer: That’s correct, no SHPO requirements are part of the scope.

8) Please confirm that one triple-hatted SSHO/CQC/Superintendent is allowable for this
project.

Answer: Yes, one triple-hatted SSHO/CQC/Superintendent.

9) Please confirm that a standard portable toilet is acceptable to be utilized by the public.

Answer: Yes, a standard portable toilet is acceptable.

10)  Please confirm if all accessories are to be touchless.
Answer: Yes, all accessories are to be touchless.

11)  Please confirm that EMT is not required, and MC shall be allowable for all electrical
wiring.

Answer: Yes, MC electrical wiring is allowable.

12)  Please confirm that plastic partitions are the desired finish for both restrooms.

Answer: Yes, refer to page 64 of the Amended equipment cut sheet list Solid Plastic
(HDPE).

13)  Please confirm that no plumbing replacement is required outside the footprint of each
restroom.

Answer: Yes, all the plumbing will be inside of the building, within both restroom
walls and the utility room.

14)  Please confirm that the wage scale utilized for this project shall be MD20250113
3/14/2025.

Answer: Wage Determination MD20250113 has been revised on June 27, 2025. The
revised Wage Determination has been provided as an attachment to this
Amendment.
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15)  Please confirm that the spaces within both electrical panels within the utility chase can be
utilized for this project if necessary.

Answer: Yes, the spaces can be used in both electrical panels in the utility room.

16)  Please confirm that battery-powered flush valves shall be allowed for all flush valves.

Answer: Yes, battery-powered flush valves are allowed.

17)  Please confirm that no work to the ceiling is to be included within this proposal.

Answer: That’s correct. No work to the ceiling is included in the scope.



